
 

 

 

 

 
A virtual meeting of the CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION 

SERVICE. will be held on 
Wednesday, 22nd December, 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
  

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To approve as an accurate record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee held 
22nd September 2021 

 

  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. CSC STAFFING OVERVIEW   

 To receive a report from the Managing Director of the Central South 
Consortium 

 

  (Pages 9 - 18) 

4. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS REPORT   

 To receive a report from the Deputy Managing Director of the Central 
South Consortium 

 

  (Pages 19 - 24) 

5. CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS REPORT   

 To receive an update from the Deputy Managing Director of the Central 
South Consortium 

 

  (Pages 25 - 30) 

6. BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22 AND BUDGET SETTING 2022/23   

 To receive a Joint Report from the Managing Director and Treasurer in 
respect of Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget Setting 2022/23. 

 

  (Pages 31 - 38) 

7. CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM BUSINESS PLAN 2021/25   



 

 

 To receive a report from the Managing Director of the Central South 
Consortium 

 

  (Pages 39 - 58) 

8. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 

 

   
To: Members of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint 
Committee 



 
 

 

 
CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE. 

 
Minutes of the Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Virtual meeting held on 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. Members 
in attendance:- 

 
Councillor J. Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council) 

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 
Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  

Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 
Councillor L. Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil Council) 

 
Council Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr E Cooper, Lead Chief Executive, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 

 
Mr L. Harvey, Lead Director of Education, Bridgend Council) 

Ms S Davies, Head of Finance, Education & Financial Reporting Rhondda Cynon Taf   
 

Others in attendance:- 
Ms C Seery, Managing Director Central South Consortium  

Ms L Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium  

Mr A Williams, Assistant Director Partnership & Improvement Central South Consortium 
Mr M Jones, (Audit Wales)  

 
 

21   Welcome & Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Rosser (Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council) and Cllr L Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council).  
 
Cllr L Burnett (Vice Chair – Vale of Glamorgan) continued to chair today’s 
Meeting. 
 

 

22   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

23   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 15th July 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Joint Committee. 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

24   Report of Audit Wales - Audit of the Financial Statement  
 

 

 Mr M Jones, Audit Wales, presented Members with the Audit of Accounts Report 
– Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Joint Committee for the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 

[...]
 2020/21 
(Appendix 1) and the associated Letter of Representation of the 
Joint Committee (Appendix 2) incorporating the audit enquiries 
letter to those charged with governance and management; and  
 

2) Note the audited final out-turn position for the Joint Committee for 
the 2020/21 financial year and the level of General Reserve 
Balances held. 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
26   Budget Report 2021-2022  

 
 

 The Head of Finance: Education and Financial Reporting provided Members of 
the Joint Committee with the Budget Report 2021/22. Members were reminded 
that the 2021/22 revenue budget was agreed by Joint Committee on the 16th 
December 2020. 
 
The Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting outlined a number of 
proposed budget virements within categories of expenditure and income that 
have been identified, having been informed by up dated service information, to 
more accurately reflect the actual costs to be incurred during the year. Members 
were directed to this information in Table 1 of the report.  
 
A summary of the revised budget and projected outturn for the full year 
(projected as at August 2021) and variances was presented to Members at 
Table 2 of the report. It was highlighted to Members that the main variances 
were contained within ‘Supplies and Services’ with the Head of Finance, 
Education and Financial Reporting drawing Members attention to the overspend 
in IT costs to facilitate digital content and also increased licencing costs. The 
Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting also detailed underspends   
for services such as photocopying and postage as a result of agile working.  
 
Finally, the Head of Finance, Education and Financial Reporting highlighted to 
Members Table 3 showing the 2021/22 grant allocations received by the 
Consortium from Welsh Government as at August 2021. Members noted that to 
date there had been no confirmation of award of funding for PDG as yet.  
 
Following discussion the Central South Joint Education Service Joint Committee 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note and approve the proposed budget virements within the 
2021/22 budget. 
  

2) Note the current outturn position for 2021/22.  
 

3) Note the current grant position for 2021/22. 
 

 

27   Accountability & Improvement Framework  
 

 

 With the aid of a Power Point presentation, the Assistant Director- Partnership & 
Improvement provided Members with an update on the Accountability and 
Improvement Framework. He outlined the six principles agreed by the 4 regions 
and advised Members that these are then interpreted at a local level. He took 
Members through each principle and highlighted the importance of each. The six 
principles outlined are: 

1. Discussion 
2. Overview 
3. Broker 
4. Termly evaluation 
5. Risks to progress 
6. Collaboration 

 
He continued by discussing the role of the School Improvement Partner and 

 

Page 5



 

 

Members were advised that the approach is to be a facilitator and allow sharing 
of expertise around the system. He presented Members with information 
regarding allocation of support and acknowledged that currently there is an 
ongoing impact on the position of schools as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic 
which will determine the right support.  
 
The Assistant Director- Partnership & Improvement outlined the support and 
challenge functions emphasising the aim is to make sure that the priorities are 
suitable for each school and focused on achieving the best outcomes. Members 
were advised of 2 support areas, Core and Enhanced and the differences 
between these were explained. He explained that the new approach gives the 
opportunity to work with schools throughout the year producing reports for 
Governing Bodies when required. He moved on to highlight the importance of 
having good links with Local Authorities which are even more key given the 
current Covid-19 context.  
 
Lastly, he covered the deployment aspect detailing how the blended approach 
ensures tha
[...]
nsortium provided Members of 
the Joint Committee with an overview of the Central South Consortium Business 
Plan 2021- 2022 Summer Term Report.  
 
Members were taken through the 5 improvement priorities that align directly to 
the national priority areas. The Deputy Managing Director drew Members 
attention to the table outlined at 3.0 which provided an overview of priority areas, 
actions required and judgement on progress. Members were advised that no 
priority areas were affected by Covid-19 and the information reflects the current 
position.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director highlighted the information contained at 4.0 of 
the report outlining risks identified and the mitigating actions taken. Members 
attention was also drawn to the information in the appendices relating to a 
detailed summary of Priority Progress Evaluation. 
 
Following discussion it was RESOLVED to note the detailed summary report.  
  
 

 

30   Central South Consortium as a Learning Organisation  
 

 

 The Managing Director, Central South Consortium took Members through the 
report outlining the purpose was to receive an evaluation of the ‘Consortium as a 
Learning Organisation’ survey undertaken by Central South Consortium staff 
and the next steps following the results.  
 
Members were advised that ‘Creating and supporting continuous learning 
opportunities for all staff’ was the lowest key performing dimension in the 2020 
survey and the Managing Director highlighted that the 2021 results show an 
improvement for this area.  
 
The Managing Director continued by taking Members through a comparison of 
the results from 2020 and 2021 pointing out the key areas that require to be 
continued to look at as a result of the survey responses this year. These 
included: 
 
a. ‘Governors are involved in developing the organisation’s vision’;  
b. ‘Mentors/coaches are available to help staff develop their practice’; 
c. ‘All new staff receive sufficient support to help them in their new role’;  
d. ‘Staff are encouraged to give feedback to consortia regarding their 
professional learning’;  
e. ‘Staff observe each other’s practice and collaborate in developing it’; and  
f. ‘Leaders develop the potential of others to become future leaders’   
 
The Managing Director informed Members that the intention is to continue to 
look at the results and to be collaborative ensuring staff have adequate time to 
complete and understand the language used in the survey. Members were 
invited to ask questions or provide comment on the report. 
 
One Member noted the content of the report referencing closer working with the 
organisation and highlighted their agreement with this statement. They 
referenced good practice in one local authority which provides an updated 

 

Page 7



 

 

‘newsletter’ style document which provided Members with key information on the 
service area and a list of key contacts. The Managing Director acknowledged the 
benefits of such a document and advised Members that they hope to share 
similar information in the near future.  
 
Following discussion Members RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

31   To consider passing the under-mentioned resolution:  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the press and public be excluded from the meeting under 
Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act ,1972 (as amended) for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

 

32   Central South Consortium Risk Register  
 

 

 Members of the Joint Committee received an update on the current risk register 
of Central South Consortium. 
 
Following the update, Members of the Joint Committee noted the contents of the 
report and RESOLVED to:- 
 

1) Consider and approve the recommended changes from the risk 
change template to amend the Central South Consortium risk 
register.   

 

 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 11.20 am CLLR L. BURNETT 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 8



 

 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

REPORT FOR JOINT COMMITTEE  

 

16TH DECEMBER 2021 

 

JOINT EDUCATION SERVICE 

 

 

REPORT OF THE MANAGING DIRECTOR: CSC Staffing Overview 

 

Author: Louise Blatchford (Deputy Managing Director) 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Central South Consortium Joint 
Education Service Joint Committee (from hereon Joint Committee) with an 
overview of the current staffing structures and roles and responsibilities of staff 
within Central South Consortium 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members review the information contained within the 
report and: 

 
2.1 Note the current staffing structures and roles and responsibilities of CSC 

staff 
  
2.2 Note the changes outlined within the report following the management of 

change process in November 2021. 
  

 

3. CSC STAFFING STRUCTURES 
 
3.1 The staffing structure at CSC was originally proposed by Price Waterhouse 

Cooper when the consortium was established in September 2021.  The 
structure provides support for the core functions of the national model for 
regional working (which are in the majority funded from the core contributions 
of the Local Authorities.  In addition, a staffing structure aligned to the national 
priorities identified by Welsh Government was proposed (funded by grant 
funding streams). 

  
3.2 Over time the staffing structures have been amended following a number of 

management of changes processes, to ensure CSC continues to have the 
capacity to support local, regional and national priorities. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



  
3.3 The current staffing diagrams are included within this report for Member’s 

information: 
 

Senior Management Team Appendix 1 

Senior Leadership Team Appendix 2 

Principal Improvement Partner & 
Improvement Partner Team 

Appendix 3 

Curriculum Team Appendix 4 

Business Support Team Appendix 5 
 

 

4. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILIT
[...]
n Progress – 
Risk management review 
has been undertaken.  
Recommendations for 
improvement will be 
incorporated following 
consultation, in the 
financial year 2022/23 

 

P
age 22



********************************************** 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

16TH DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM GRANTS 

  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS OF EDUCATION  

 

Author: Louise Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director 

  

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the grants to be received by the 

Consortium in 2021/22, for which notifications have been received, and 
the methods of allocation of each. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 Directors recommend the following to the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 Approve the distribution of grants as detailed in section 4 of this report 

(and Annex A). 
 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As host authority Rhondda Cynon Taf will act as ‘banker authority’ and 

under the terms of the grant agreements will be responsible for accepting 
the terms and conditions of grant and putting in place arrangements to 
distribute the funding, as determined by the Joint Committee, within the 
Consortium.  

 
 

4.0 METHOD OF APPORTIONMENT 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 2 

4.1 The method of apportionment of each grant will vary depending on its 
nature, its intended recipients, its purposes and the associated terms and 
conditions. 

 
4.2 For each grant the following process shall be adopted: 
 

 The Consortium shall prepare a proposed method of distribution 
taking into account all relevant criteria. 

 The Director of Education (or equivalent) of each authority shall 
approve the basis of apportionment at the Executive Board of the 
Central South Consortium Joint Education Service. This will ensure 
appropriate and effective use of grant funding to target school 
improvement equitably across each of the five local authority areas. 

 A report detailing the basis and reasons for the method adopted shall 
be presented to the Joint Committee for approval. 

 
4.3 This report presents details of 2021/22 grants to the Joint Committee.  
 
 

5.0 2021/22 GRANTS 

 
5.1 Grant approval letters have been received detailing grant levels for the 

Central South Consortium. The Directors have agreed to maintain the 
local authority dis-aggregation of the funding and to apply a common 
formula for the delegation of the local authority funding to schools. 

 
5.2 National Academy for Educational Leadership (NAEL) in Wales - 

Innovative Grant 
 
5.2.1 The total award of funding for the National Academy for Educational 

Leadership (NAEL) in Wales – Innovative Grant for financial year 
2021/22 is £5,000.  

 
5.2.2 The purpose of the funding is to enable the consortia to lead and deliver 

the System Leader Development Programme. 
 
5.3 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant – Revised Award of Grant 

Funding  
 
5.3.1 The revised award of funding is £4,201,733 (Appendix A), taking the total 

award of grant funding for the financial year 2021/22 to £51,406,812. 
 
5.3.2 The aim of the additional funding is to further support the following: 
 
i) Wales Collaborative for Learning Design (WCLD) - £62,500 
ii) National Professional Qualification for Headship - £189,000 
iii) Foundation Phase - £3,918,033 
iv) National Pedagogy Project - £25,00 
iii)  Centre determined grades (CDG) - £7,200 

 

Page 26



 3 

5.3.3 Members will note that of the revised award of funding (£4,201,733), 
£3,918,033 delegated to schools/LAs, £94,700 retained initially for future 
delegation to schools / business plan priorities and £189,000 retained to 
manage the programme on behalf of the five local authorities.  

 
5.3.4  An updated breakdown of the apportionment of the funding, in line with 

the approved CSC 2021/22 Business Plan, can be found table 1 below. 
 
 

£ %

Centrally retained funding

Centrally reta
[...]
 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Members with:  
 

1.1 An update of the projected outturn position for 2021/22 and a summary of 
2021/22 grant funding. 

 
1.2  The proposed 2022/23 revenue budget and basis of apportionment of local 

authority contribution levels for this period.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Members: 

 
2.1 Note the current projected outturn position for 2021/22.  

  
2.2 Note the current grant funding position for 2021/22.  
 
2.3 Consider and approve the budget for 2022/23 in order for the member local 

authorities to approve, as appropriate, and to confirm their approval to the 
next meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

3. BUDGET MONITORING 2021/22  
 

3.1 A summary of the 2021/22 projected outturn position is set out in Table 1.  
 

Table 1 – Projected Outturn Position 2021/22 
 

Category Revised 
Budget 
2021/22 

£ 

Projected 
Out-turn 
2021/22 

£ 

Variance 
(Under) / 

Overspend 
£ 

 

Expenditure     

     

Employees 3,067,186      3,066,432  (754)  

     

Premises     

Rent 155,855 155,855  0   

Maintenance 150 0  (150)  

Other 0 123 123  

Total Premises Cost 156,005 155,978 (27)  

     

Transport 10,800 9,450 (1,350)  

     

Supplies & Services     

Continuing Professional 
Development / Staff Adverts 

51,774 26,557 
 

(25,217) 
 
 

Licenses / Mobile and Telephone 
Charges / Computer Costs – 
Hardware / Software 

94,255 108,668 
 
 

14,413 
 
 

 

External Audit and Actuary Fee, 
Employers Liability and Public 
Liability Insurance 

53,020 53,520 
 
 

500 
 
 

 

Photocopying / Postage / Advertising 
/ Stationery / General Office 
Expenses 

29,932 33,949 
 
 

4,017 
 
 

 

Total Supplies & Services 228,981 222,694 (6,287)  

     

Commissioning 27,655 27,655 0  

     

Support Services 119,250 126,337 7,087  

     

Gross Expenditure 3,609,877 3,608,546 (1,331)  

     

Income     

Local Authority Contributions 3,563,532 3,563,532 0  

Grants and
[...]
) once received. 

  
3. Consortia receive revenue funding from the local authorities in order to carry out the 

challenge and support role on behalf of each authority. Consortia are also funded 
through grant by Welsh Government to deliver national priorities. At the time of 
writing this paper, there is an agreement in place with regard to the core 
contributions from the local authorities with respect of the core budget (as agreed at 
the Joint Committee meeting on the 16th December 2020).  However, there is no 
indication currently on the levels of grant funding to consortia, although the Minister 
and officials have stated consortia will be in receipt of indicative three-year budgets 
from April 2022. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

4. 97% of the current business plan is funded by grants.  Awards of funding have terms 
and conditions which are incorporated into the planning process.  At this stage, it is 
not possible to provide detailed plans for the use of the grant funding as indicative 
funding allocations have not been received.  A paper will be presented to Joint 
Committee on the 16th December outlining the core budget position for 2021/22. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

5. Members of the CSC Joint Committee approve the high-level priorities for the 
development of the CSC Business Plan (as outlined in paragraph 9).  Operational 
plans will continue to be developed over the coming months and shared in the 
Spring Term 2022. 

 

6. Members of Joint Committee to provide a steer on any areas for improvement and 
prior to the detailed operational planning process takes place.   Directors will 
continue to be invited to the development of the operational plans in the Spring 
Term, as well as to the Impact Review meetings at the end of each term. 

 

7. Members of the board note that uncertainty remains about grant for the 2022/23 
financial year as the Welsh Government has yet to confirm the grant position and 
requirements of Consortia and L
[...]
 e  
 

is focussed on research and evidence-based 
strategy. 

 Website - google analytics – page views at 
certain periods of focused campaigns 

 Knowledge Bank: resources, guidance, 
updates  

 School/staff bulletins – number of clicks 
and downloads 

 

 Reporting shows CSC professional learning has 
a positive impact on improving outcomes for 
learners. 

 

 Estyn judgements and requests for case 
studies are at least comparable with other 
regions. 

 
 

5.4 Realise the value and relevance 
of research and evaluation on key 
aspects of CSC work.  

Work with a higher education institution to 
focus on the evaluation of our work focussing 
on the professional learning that is provided. 
Evidenced based strategy to secure provision 
for professional learning that develops 
sustained highly effective practice. 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 CSC Staffing Overview
	4 Annual Governance Statement Progress Report
	5 Central South Consortium Grants Report
	6 Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget Setting 2022/23
	7 Central South Consortium Business Plan 2021/25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CENTRAL SOUTH CONSORTIUM JOINT 

EDUCATION SERVICE. 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service.  
Meeting held on Wednesday, 22 December 2021 at 10.00 am. 

 
County Borough Councillors - Central South Consortium Joint Education 

Service. Members in attendance: - 
 

Councillor C. Smith (Bridgend County Borough Council) 
Councillor L. Burnett (Vale of Glamorgan) 

Councillor S. Merry (Cardiff Council)  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Williams, Assistant Director Partnership & Improvement Central South 
Consortium 

Ms Stephanie Davies, Service Director, Finance Services 
Ms L Blatchford, Deputy Managing Director Central South Consortium  

 Ms C Seery, Managing Director Central South Consortium  
 Ms Sue Walker, Director of Education (Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council) 

 
 

34   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr J Rosser (Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council), Cllr L Mytton (Merthyr Tydfil County 
Borough Council), Mr L Harvey, Lead Director of Education (Bridgend 
County Borough Council) and Mr E Cooper, Lead Chief Executive 
(Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council).  
 

 

35   Chair  
 

 

 In the absence of the Chair, County Borough Councillor J Rosser, County 
Borough Councillor L Burnett (Vice Chair – Vale of Glamorgan) took the 
Chair for the duration of the meeting.   
 

 

36   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations of interest made pertaining to the agenda.  
 

 

37   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 22nd of September 2021 
as an accurate reflection of the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Joint Committee meeting.  
 
 
 

 



38   CSC Staffing Overview  
 

 

 The Managing Director provided Members with an overview of the current 
staffing structures as well as, roles & responsibilities of staff within Central 
South Consortium (CSC).  
 
The report highlighted the different structures within the different teams in 
CSC such as, the Senior Management Team, Senior Leadership Team, 
Principal Improvement Partner and Improvement Partner Team, 
Curriculum Team & Professional Learning Team and Business Support 
Team, as highlighted in Appendix 1-5 of the report.  
 
At present, there is a management of change process underway and a 
change to the leadership structures primarily due to a significant increase 
of Curriculum for Wales work. The team are working with School Based 
Practitioners to increase the leadership capacity to manage the growing 
workload and ensure sufficient capacity to support schools as they move 
forward. As part of the current recruitment process, the Managing Director 
noted the difficulty the team has had in recruiting translators. 
 
Following the report provided by the Managing Director, the Chair 
commented that she was pleased with the CSC plan and delivery 
process.  
 
Following discussion, the Central South Consortium Joint Education 
Service Committee RESOLVED to note the content of the report.  
  
 

 

39   Annual Governance Statement Progress Report  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director provided Members with a progress update 
on the proposals that were identified in the Annual Governance statement 
2020/21 presented to Committee earlier in the year.  
Based on the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21, 10 proposals and 
recommendations for improvement were presented to the Committee. 
 
The Deputy Managing Director referred Members to Appendix 1 of the 
report which highlighted the issues identified, proposals for improvement, 
timescale for implementation and progress of the recommendations 
regarding two areas. The Deputy Managing Director noted that out of 10 
recommendations, 5 have been completed and progress on all others 
remains on track. 
 
The Chair was pleased to see the substantial progress made, however 
queried whether the impact of Covid-19 has caused a delay in the 
completion of the recommendations.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director noted that the revision of the Legal 
Agreement will be delayed and assured Members that the 
recommendation would be progressed into the next financial year. 
However, the Deputy Managing Director confirmed that progress has not 
been impacted by Covid-19. 

 



 
Following the update, Members of the Joint Committee RESOLVED to 
note progress made towards the recommendations. 
 
 
 

40   Central South Consortium Grants Report  
 

 

 The Deputy Managing Director provided the Joint Committee with an 
update on the Grants to be received by the Consortium in 2021/22. The 
funding has already been discussed with directors, and apportionment 
already agreed across the different areas.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director referred Members to section 5 of the 
report which highlights the distribution of Grants in 2021/22. A total of 
£5000 of additional funding has been provided by National Academy for 
Educational Leadership (NAEL) in Wales to support the System 
Leadership Development Programme; the System Leaders have been 
appointed and will be a vital tool is supporting S 
schools across the region. 
 
As part of the Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant, a revised 
award of funding has been provided of £4,201,733, thus taking Grant 
funding for financial year 2021/22 to a total of £51,406,821 as highlighted 
in Appendix A of the report.  Appendix A, provided Members with specific 
figures of how much is delegated to schools, retained, and retained for 
specific circumstances.  
The Deputy Managing Director confirmed to Members the approval of the 
award funding by the Welsh Government.  
 
The Deputy Managing Director referred Members to the lateness of the 
award of the Pupil Development Grant (PDG) by Welsh Government 
which will be distributed to Schools in March 2022. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Managing Director for the report, and it 
was RESOLVED to approve the distribution of Grants as detailed in 
section 4 of the report.  
 
 

 

41   Budget Monitoring 2021/22 and Budget Setting 2022/23  
 

 

 The Service Director, Finance Services provided Members with an update 
on the projected outturn position for the financial year 2021/22 along with 
a summary of 2021/22 grant funding. The report also provided Members 
with the proposed 2022/23 revenue budget and basis of appointment of 
local authority contribution levels for this period.  
 
The Service Director, Finance Services referred Members to section 3, 
Table 1 of the report which highlighted variances and the projected 
outturn position for 2021/22. As shown on the Table 1 there has been a 
small underspend of £1331, similar to the position reported to Joint 
Committee in September 2021 of a £776 underspend, demonstrating to 

 



Members the stability in the finances of the Consortium. It was highlighted 
to Members that the main variances such ‘Transport’ and ‘Supplies and 
Services’, showed an underspend due to a reduction of costs mainly as a 
result of the impacts of Covid-19.  
 
The Service Director, Finance Services drew Member’s attention to 
‘Support Services’ variance which has seen an overspend due to 
requirements for further services being received from the Host Authority.  
 
It was noted that the PDG confirmation had recently been received from 
the Welsh Government. 
 
Members were referred to section 5, Table 4 of the report which highlights 
the draft proposed Revenue Budget for 2022/23. Members were 
reminded of the Joint Committee requirements in approving the Budget in 
principle by the 31st December 2021 as part of the Legal Agreement.  
 
It was highlighted to Members that the drafted budget 2022/23 is 
constructed in line with the Medium-Term Financial Plan that was 
approved by Joint Committee on the 15th July 2021. The option approved 
on the 15th July was for the Local Authority contribution to cover pay 
award assumption and the for the Consortium to absorb non-pay 
inflationary pressures. Table 4 of the report highlights the difference 
between the current year Revised Budget 2021/22 and the Proposed 
Budget 2022/23.  
 
Members were referred to Table 5 of the report which highlighted the 
Proposed Budget 2022/23 construction based upon increases in Local 
Authority contributions of 1.72%. Members were advised that the report 
had been shared with Section 151 officers of the 5 Members Authorities 
and no issues were raised.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

- To note the current projected outturn position for 2021/22 
 

- To note the grant funding position for 2021/22 
 

- To agree to the 2022/23 budget in principle subject to confirmation 
from each of the local authorities of their approval at the next Joint 
Committee.  

 
 

42   Central South Consortium Business Plan 2021/25  
 

 

 The Managing Director, Central South Consortium (CSC) provided 
Members of the Joint Committee with an overview of the Central South 
Consortium Business Plan 2022/2025 report. It is proposed to alter the 
CSC Business Plan to a three-year Business Plan to run alongside the 
Corporate Plans in Local Authorities. As there are significant changes; the 
three-year Business Plan will allow changes to be monitored and impact 
analysed over a longer time period.  

 



 
Members of the Committee were taken through Table 1 of the report 
which highlighted the five priority areas for the Joint Committee’s 
approval. Upon approval, the five priorities will be built into the Business 
Plan.  
The Managing Director (CSC) informed Members of the uncertainty in 
grant proposals as figures have not yet been provided; 97% of the current 
Business Plan is funded through Grants.  
 
The aim for the business plan 2022/25 is to retain the five priority areas 
from 2021/22. The key areas for development include, the provision for 
high quality education, inspiring leaders, strong and inclusive schools, 
robust assessment, and accountability arrangements; and lastly to 
improve the effectiveness and efficiency of CSC working progresses. This 
is a key area in terms of financial planning and ensuring the correct 
systems to gather evidence that Local authorities need particularly as we 
progress into the next progression cycle.  
 
The Managing Director informed Members that they are proposing to 
change the reporting cycle from termly to quarterly basis to match Local 
Authority reporting cycles. Dates are being investigated to ensure the new 
process can work as efficiently as possible.  
 
The Managing Director highlighted the change in processes in 2021, 
which as a result has seen the involvement of Directors setting the 
operational plan and Directors invited to an impact review meeting to see 
how challenges of progress are managed internally to gain an in-depth 
understanding of priorities. 
 
Flexibility will still be maintained in the operational plans due to the 
uncertainty surrounding funding and challenges of Covid, as a result a 
self-evaluation will be undertaken yearly to monitor changing 
circumstances outside CSC.  
 
The Chair supported of the proposal of a three-year plan as a constructive 
approach which feeds through to the operational plan and is in-line with 
Local Authority reporting cycles. This would permit the Scrutiny 
Committees within Members Authorities to evaluate further.  
 
The Central South Consortium Joint Education Service Committee 
RESOLVED to approve the high-level priorities for the development of the 
CSC Business Plan.  

 
 
 
 

 
This meeting closed at 10.37 am Cllr L Burnett 

Chair. 
 

 


